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AU /ORDER

PER BENCH:

These appeals filed by the assessee are directed against the
respective order of the Commissioner of Income Tax (Appeals),
Puducherry, for the assessment years 1995-96 and 1996-97. Since
common issue arise for consideration in all these appeals, we heard
these appeals together and disposing of the same by this common

order.



2 L.T.A. Nos.1372 to 1374/Mds/15

2. Let us first take the assessee’s appeals in I.T.A. N0.1372 &

1374/Mds/2015.

3. Sh. N. Devanathan, the Ld.counsel for the assessee,
submitted that for assessment years 1995-96 and 1996-97, the
Assessing Officer levied penalty under Section 271(1)(b) of the
Income-tax Act, 1961 (in short 'the Act'). According to the Ld.
counsel, the CIT(Appeals) without considering the provisions of law,
restricted the penalty to I5000/-. Referring to Section 271(1)(b) of
the Act, the Ld.counsel submitted that penalty can be levied
provided the assessee failed to comply with the notice issued under
Section 142(1) or 143(2) of the Act. Referring to the penalty order,
the Ld.counsel submitted that the authorized representative of the
assessee Shri R. Gopalakrishnan appeared before the Assessing
Officer and also filed written submission. Therefore, according to
the Ld. counsel, at the best, it can be considered as delay in
complying with the direction of the Assessing Officer and it is not a
case of failure to comply with the notice issued under Section
142(1) or 143(2) of the Act. Therefore, according to the Ld.
counsel, the CIT(Appeals) ought to have deleted the entire penalty

levied by the Assessing Officer.
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4. On the contrary, Shri N. Madhavan, the Ld. Departmental
Representative, submitted that though the assessee filed the written
submission  through  her authorized representative  Shri
Gopalakrishnan, the reason for delay in furnishing details was not
furnished. Therefore, according to the Ld. D.R., the Assessing

Officer has rightly levied penalty under Section 271(1)(b) of the Act.

5. We have considered the rival submissions on either side and
perused the relevant material available on record. We have also
carefully gone through the provisions of Section 271(1)(b) of the
Act. In case the assessee fails to comply with the notice issued by
the Assessing Officer under Section 142(1) or 143(2) of the Act, the
Assessing Officer can levy penalty. In this case, as rightly pointed
out by the Ld.counsel, it is not a case of failure of the assessee in
complying with the notice issued by the Assessing Officer, but a
case of delay in furnishing the details. Failure to comply with notice
is one thing and delay in furnishing the details is another thing.
Since there was no failure on the part of the assessee to comply
with the notice issued by the Assessing Officer under Section
142(1) or 143(2) of the Act, this Tribunal is of the considered opinion

that penalty cannot be levied under Section 271(1)(b) of the Act.
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Therefore, as rightly submitted by the Ld.counsel for the assessee,

the CIT(Appeals) ought to have deleted the penalty in toto.

6. From the penalty order it appears that the delay arose
because of pendency of criminal proceeding and police
investigation. In those circumstances, levy of penalty under Section
271(1)(b) of the Act is not justified. Accordingly, orders of both the
authorities below are set aside and the penalty of ¥5000/- levied by

the Assessing Officer for both the assessment years is deleted.

7. Now coming to I.T.A. No.1373/Mds/2015, the assessee has
challenged the correctness of penalty levied by the Assessing

Officer under Section 271(1)(c) of the Act.

8. Sh. N. Devanathan, the Ld.counsel for the assessee,
submitted that the Assessing Officer levied penalty of ¥3000/- on the
ground that the agricultural income shown to the extent of ¥15,000/-
was not substantiated. According to the Ld. counsel, the assessee
is owning agricultural land and earning the agricultural income
regularly is not in dispute. In fact, this is the lease amount received
from various farmers on leasing out the agricultural land. Therefore,

according to the Ld. counsel, there cannot be any penalty under
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Section 271(1)(c) of the Act. In fact, according to the Ld. counsel,
the assessee has not furnished any inaccurate particulars or
concealed any part of income, therefore, the CIT(Appeals) is not

justified in confirming the penalty levied by the Assessing Officer.

9. On the contrary, Shri N. Madhavan, the Ld. Departmental
Representative, submitted that the assessee could not substantiate
the claim of agricultural income, therefore, the Assessing Officer
assessed 315,000/- as income from other sources. Hence,
according to the Ld. D.R., the Assessing Officer levied penalty

which was rightly confirmed by the CIT(Appeals).

10.  We have considered the rival submissions on either side and
perused the relevant material available on record. The assessee
disclosed %15,000/- towards agricultural income and claimed before
the Assessing Officer that this is the lease amount received on
letting out the land to various farmers. The Assessing Officer found
that the assessee could not furnish any details. The fact remains
that the assessee disclosed ¥15,000/- and claimed the same as
agricultural income. Merely because the assessee could not
substantiate that the income was from agriculture, it cannot be said

that there was concealment of income. Moreover, it cannot also be
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said that the assessee has furnished inaccurate particulars of
income. The matter would stand differently in case the assessee
fails to disclose the income. The assessee disclosed %¥15,000/- and
claimed exemption on the ground this is from agriculture. Making a
claim before the Assessing Officer cannot be construed to be
furnishing of inaccurate particulars or concealing any part of income
in view of the judgment of Apex Court in CIT v. Reliance
Petroproducts Pvt. Ltd. (322 ITR 158). Therefore, we are unable to
uphold the orders of the authorities below levying penalty under
Section 271(1)(c) of the Act. Accordingly, the orders of both the
authorities below are set aside and the penalty of ¥3,000/- levied by

the Assessing Officer is deleted.

11. In the result, all the appeals filed by the assessee are

allowed.

Order pronounced on 9" November, 2017 at Chennai.

sd/- sd/-
(TSI 3R13N) (UeA. 3. TH. IT0TL06T)
(Sanjay Arora) (N.R.S. Ganesan)
T gerg/Accountant Member 1@ geea/Judicial Member
Je1s/Chennai,

festier/Dated, the 9" November, 2017.
Kri.
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